the valuation methods change. Transfers are deemed to occur at the end of each semi-annual reporting period.

The following table quantifies the gains or (losses) included in the income statement recognised on level 3 financial instruments:

For the year to 31 March 2024
R’million Total Realised Unrealised

Total gains or (losses) included in the income statement for the year
Investment income  142  20  122

 142  20  122

Investec Limited financial information 2024

ADDIT IONAL IAS  34  D ISCLOSURES
CONTINUED

14

Sensitivity of fair values to reasonably possible alternative assumptions by level 3
instrument type
The fair value of financial instruments in level 3 are measured using valuation techniques that incorporate assumptions that are
not evidenced by prices from observable market data. The following table shows the sensitivity of these fair values to reasonably
possible alternative assumptions, determined at a transactional level:

Potential impact on the
income statement

At 31 March 2024

Level 3
balance

sheet value
R’million

Valuation
method

Significant
unobservable
input changed

Range of
unobservable

input used

Favourable
changes
R’million

Unfavourable
changes
R’million

Assets
Investment portfolio  7 540  793  (877)

Price
earnings

EBITDA
 *  185  (210)

Price
earnings

EBITDA
 (10%)-10%  430  (430)

Discounted
cash flow

Cash flows
 *  43  (31)

Net asset
value

Underlying
asset value  ^  29  (59)

Discounted
cash flow

Precious and
industrial
metal prices  (5%)-5%  22  (45)

Other Various   84  (102)
Loans and advances to customers  899  243  (255)

Net asset
value

Underlying
asset value ^  2  (2)

Underlying
asset value

Property
values *  241  (253)

Total  8 439  1 036  (1 132)

* The EBITDA, cash flows and property values have been stressed on an investment-by-investment and loan-by-loan basis in order to obtain favourable and
unfavourable valuations.

 The valuation sensitivity for certain equity investments has been assessed by adjusting various inputs such as expected cash flows, discount rates and earnings
multiples rather than a single input. It is deemed appropriate to reflect the outcome on a portfolio basis for the purposes of this analysis as the sensitivity of the
investments cannot be determined through the adjustment of a single input.

^ Underlying asset values are calculated by reference to a tangible asset.